
South Hams Audit 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 30th June, 2016

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Cary Room - Follaton House

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Wingate
Vice Chairman Cllr Pennington

Members: Cllr Bramble
Cllr Brazil

Cllr Pearce

Substitutes: Named substitutes are not appointed

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Minutes 1 - 6

To approve as a correct record and authorise the Chairman 
to sign the minutes of the Audit Committee held on 24 
March 2016;

2.  Urgent Business

Brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman;

3.  Division of Agenda

To consider whether the discussion of any item of business 
is likely to lead to the disclosure of exempt information;

4.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests they may have, including the nature and 
extent of such interests, in any items to be considered at 
this meeting;

5.  KPMG Interim Audit Report 2015/16 7 - 20

(Please note: the management response to this report will 
be presented to the next Committee meeting on 28 July 
2016);

6.  Annual Audit Fee 2015/16 - KPMG Report 21 - 28

7.  Local Authority Corporate Risk Register Analysis - KPMG 
Report 

29 - 36

8.  Annual Governance Statement 37 - 60

9.  Update on Anti-Fraud, Corruption and Bribery Policy and 
Strategy, Anti-Money Laundering Policy and Confidential 
Reporting Policy 

61 - 128



Page No

10.  Internal Audit Annual Report 2015/16 129 - 154





 
Audit 24.3.16 

 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT FOLLATON HOUSE, TOTNES ON THURSDAY 24 MARCH  2016 

 
Members in attendance  
* Denotes attendance 

Ø Denotes apology for absence 
 

* Cllr I Bramble * Cllr J T Pennington (Chairman) 
Ø Cllr J Brazil * Cllr K R H Wingate (Vice-Chairman) 
* Cllr R J Foss   

 
Members also in attendance:  

 
Cllrs M J Hicks, N A Hopwood and S A E Wright 

 
Item No  Minute  

Ref No below 
refers 

Officers and Visitors in attendance  

All 
Items 

 
 

Head of Paid Service, Executive Director (Service 
Delivery and Commercial Development), Monitoring 
Officer, Group Manager – Business Development, 
Section 151 Officer, Deputy Section 151 Officer, 
Representatives from the Devon Audit Partnership 
and KPMG and Senior Specialist – Democratic 
Services 

 
 
A.31/15 MINUTES 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 7 January 2016 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
 
A.32/15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but none were 
made. 

 
 
A.33/15 LOCAL GOVERNMENT BUDGET SURVEY – KPMG REPORT 

 
 A report was presented that had been produced by KPMG with the 
purpose of enabling the Council to consider the budget information it 
required to help address the financial challenges it faced. 
 
In discussion, reference was made to:- 

 
(a) the Council Budget book.  Members were informed that the Budget 

book was currently being re-designed to reflect the new Operating 
Model arising from the Transformation Programme.  To support the re-
design, it was PROPOSED and SECONDED:- 



 
Audit 24.3.16 

 
 
 

 
 

 
‘That the Leader of Council be asked to nominate a small 
informal working group of Members with the remit of re-designing 
the Council’s Budget Book to reflect the new organisational 
structure and ways of working.’ 
 
When put to the vote, the recommendation was declared CARRIED. 
 
Members were also of the view that the working group should give 
consideration to the merits of establishing a brief summary document 
that outlined high level financial information (which was regularly 
updated) for the reference of Members; 
 

(b) levels of reserves.  When questioned, officers confirmed that they were 
content with the current level of unearmarked reserves and felt that the 
minimum level of £1.5 million was appropriate.  With regard to the 
earmarked reserves, it was confirmed that they currently stood at £3 
million. 

 
  It was then: 
 

RESOLVED  
 
1. That the report be noted; and 

 
2. That the Leader of Council be asked to nominate a small 

working group of Members with the remit of re-designing 
the Council’s Budget Book to reflect the new organisational 
structure and ways of working. 

   
  

A.34/15 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN – KPMG REPORT 
 

The Committee considered a report from KPMG that presented their 
External Audit Plan for the Council. 
 
In discussion, the following points were raised:- 
 
(a) The Committee noted that the Council would be required before the 

middle of October to make a decision on whether or not to accept the 
four year funding settlement being offered by central government.  
Members noted the need for further information to be gleaned on the 
merits of the settlement before a decision was taken and that it was due 
to be discussed in detail at a meeting of the Devon Treasurers Group in 
April 2016.  Officers also gave an assurance that the Audit Committee 
would consider this issue before it was presented to full Council for a 
decision; 
 

(b) In terms of the resource implications arising from the elector challenge, 
officers confirmed that the Council had received one request last year 
that had amounted to two hours of officer time; 

 



 
Audit 24.3.16 

 
 
 

 
 

(c) Officers advised that the main driver for the change in revenue accruals 
de-minimis policy was to help with the process of closing down the 
accounts more quickly; 

 
(d) The KPMG representative informed the Committee that the 

organisation had recently completed its first on-site external audit.  It 
was noted that this visit had been successful and that no significant 
issues had arisen.  The representative also wished to put on record his 
gratitude for the support and enthusiasm that KPMG had received from 
the finance team. 

 
It was then: 

 
   RESOLVED 
 
   That the External Audit Plan be noted. 

 
 

A.35/15 APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS  
 

Members considered a report that advised the Committee of the: 
 
- requirement for the Council to appoint its own external auditor from 

2018/19; 
- necessary steps that need to be taken to meet this deadline; and 
- various options available.  
 
During discussion, it became apparent that the Committee currently 
favoured the concept of the sector-led option.  However, Members 
recognised the importance of more information being available on all 
potential future options before a decision was ultimately made. 

 
It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
 
1. That the implications of the Local Audit and Accountability 

Act 2014 and the requirement for the Council to appoint a 
local auditor by 31 December 2017 be noted; and 
 

2. That a decision will be required as to whether South Hams 
either opts in to a sector-led body or decides to appoint its 
own local auditor (and if so, which further option is then 
selected). 

 
 
A.36/15 REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL’S CONSTITUTION 
 

The Committee was presented with a report that presented the annual 
review of the Council Constitution. 
 
In discussion, the Committee acknowledged the need for an imminent 



 
Audit 24.3.16 

 
 
 

 
 

review into both the Contract and Financial Procedure Rules. 
 
It was then: 
 

RECOMMENDED 
   
That Council be RECOMMENDED to:- 
   
1. approve the amendments to the Council Constitution (as 

summarised in paragraph 2 of the presented agenda report 
and fully ou
[...]
al, marketing, legal 
and staffing risks identified in the Grant Thornton ‘Options 
Appraisal for Establishment of a Local Authority Controlled 
Company (LACC)’ report,  the Committee wishes to make 
its extreme concerns regarding the LACC proposals 
known to the wider Council membership;  
 

  



 
Audit 24.3.16 

 
 
 

 
 

2. That information on staffing numbers, agency numbers, 
use of consultants and the associated costs should be a 
regular agenda item for the Committee to consider for the 
foreseeable future; and 
 

3. That the Committee has reviewed the six-monthly strategic 
risk assessment. 
 
 

A.38/15 2016/17 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
 
 The Committee considered a report that provided it with the opportunity to 

review and comment upon the proposed internal audit plan for 2016/17. 
 
 In discussion, reference was made to:- 
 

(a) street cleaning.  During the proposed beach and street cleaning audit 
and, in light of some concerns raised by the Committee, officers agreed 
to review how the Council responded to complaints it received in relation 
to street cleaning; 
 

(b) planning enforcement.  It was noted that, as part of the proposed internal 
audit, officers had been tasked (at the end of quarter three) with 
reviewing how effective the recent Council decision to approve the 
planning enforcement plan had been (Minute 65/15 refers).  Having been 
informed by the lead Executive Member, the Committee also welcomed 
the diarised fortnightly meetings between legal and planning officers 
which were intended to support the process of reducing the backlog of 
enforcement cases.    
 

 It was then: 
 
  RESOLVED 
 

1. That the report be noted; and 
 

2. That the draft Internal Audit Plan for 2016/17 (as outlined 
at Appendix A of the presented agenda report) be 
approved. 

 
 
(Meeting commenced at 10.00 am and finished at 11.40 am)  
 
                                                                                                       ______________
[...]
p and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms 
affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

Local Authority 
Corporate Risk 
Register Analysis

South Hams District Council



1© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms 
affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

Local authority corporate risk 
register analysis 
Background

Risk management is a critical management tool to manage, assess and prioritise risks, therefore 
enabling resources to be applied to minimise, monitor and control the probability and/or the impact of 
negative events.

An important component of the risk management process is the corporate risk register, which 
identifies those risks which are critical for management to minimise, monitor and control.

KPMG has used its extensive audit client base to undertake Corporate/Strategic risk register analysis. 
The exercise compared the corporate risk registers from a range of local authorities covering:

— Single Tier Councils;

— County Councils;

— District Councils;

— Fire and Rescue Services; and

— Police bodies.

The outcome highlights the most frequently featured risks across local authority risk registers and 
changes from 2014 when a similar exercise was carried out.

We also considered the arrangements in place to maintain and review risk registers at the local 
authorities and fire and police bodies.

Finally, we considered the degree to which risk registers are used as an integrated management and 
assurance tool, which is especially important given other parts of the Public Sector are increasingly 
using tools such as Board Assurance Frameworks and Assurance Mapping.

Purpose

Organisations should use the comparative information to
[...]
ernational 
Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of 
KPMG International.

Produced by Create Graphics/Document number: CRT059749A 

http://kpmg.com/socialmedia




 
 

 
 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 30 June 2016 

Title: Annual Governance Statement 2015-16 

Portfolio Area: Support Services – Cllr S Wright 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance 

obtained: 

Y  

  

Author: Lisa Buckle Role: Finance Community of 
Practice Lead (S151 

Officer) 

Contact: lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk, (01803) 861413 

 

 

 

Recommendations:   

It is RECOMMENDED that: 

1. The processes adopted for the production of the 
2015/16 Annual Governance Statement are noted 

2. The adequacy and effectiveness of the system of 
internal audit is endorsed 

3. Members consider the draft Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) for 2015/16 and the supporting 

evidence provided by this report and that the AGS is 
approved prior to the signature by the Leader and 

Executive Director (Strategy & Commissioning). 



 
 

 
 

 

1. Executive summary 
1.1 Regulation 4(3) of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 

requires all relevant bodies to prepare an Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS). 

 
1.2 The purpose of the AGS is to provide evidence of a continuous review of the 

Council’s internal control and risk management processes, to provide 
assurance as to their effectiveness and to identify actions being taken or 

planned to address any key weaknesses identified.  
 

2.  Background  
2.1 The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2006 also 

introduced a requirement to include an annual review of the effectiveness 

of the internal audit system.  
 

2.2 The Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting also requires that, within 
the AGS, there should be a statement on whether the Authority’s financial 

management arrangements conform with the governance requirements of 
the CIPFA Statement on the Role of the Chief Financial Officer in Local 

Government.  
 

2.3 Maintaining sound systems of internal control and risk management enables 
the council to monitor and review the key risks that may prevent it from 

achieving its corporate and service objectives. 
 

 
3.  Outcomes/outputs  

 

 
3.1 The purpose of the AGS process is to provide a continuous review of the 

effectiveness of an organisation’s internal control and risk management, in 
order to give assurance as to their effectiveness and/or to produce a 

management action plan to address identified weaknesses in either process.  
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 



 
 

 
 

 

3.2 The diagram sets out the key stages for the review of governance internal 
control and the AGS assurance gathering process as follows: 

 

Establish principal statutory obligations and 

organisational objectives 

| 

Identify principal risks to achievement of objectives 

| 

Identify and evaluate key controls to manage principal 
risks 

| 

Obtain assurances on effectiveness of key controls 

| 

Evaluate assurances and identify gaps in 

control/assurances 

| 

Action plan to address weaknesses and ensure 

continuous improvement of the system of internal 
control 

| 

Annual Governance Statement 

| 

Report to delegated member body. 

 
 

 
 

 
4.  Options available and consideration of risk  

 
4.1 The purpose of the AGS is to provide evidence of a continuous review of the 

Council’s internal control and risk management processes, to provide 
assurance as to their effectiveness and to identify actions being taken or 

planned to address any key weaknesses identified.  
 

4.2  Continuous review of the effectiveness of the Council’s internal audit 
system is conducted by the Audit Committee whose terms of reference 

include, specifically, inter alia:  

 
o To agree the annual I
[...]
 the Accounts and Audit Regulations 

2011. This responsibility is delegated to the Community of Practice Finance 

lead and S151 Officer. 

The Internal Audit Shared Service Team operates in accordance with best 

practice professional standards and guidelines. It independently and 

objectively reviews, on a continuous basis, the extent to which the internal 

control environment supports and promotes the achievement of the 

Council’s objectives and contributes to the proper, economic, efficient and 

effective use of resources. All audit reports go to the Senior Leadership 

Team who agree any recommendations. Members receive an annual report 

of internal audit activity and approve the annual audit plan for the 

forthcoming year. 

The Internal Audit annual report for 2015/16 is also due to be considered 

by the Audit Committee on 30 June 2016. The report contains the Head of 

Internal Audit’s Opinion which is that “Based on the work performed during 

2015/16 and that of their experience from previous year’s audit, the Head 



 

 

of Internal Audit’s Opinion is of “Significant Assurance” on the adequacy 

and effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control framework. This view 

forms part of the Annual Governance Statement for 2015/16. 

 

Senior Managers 

Individual managers are responsible for establishing and maintaining an 

adequate system of internal control within their own sections and for 

contributing to the control environment on a corporate basis. There are a 

number of significant internal control areas which are subject to review by 

internal audit. All managers acknowledge their responsibilities and confirm 

annually that they have implemented and continuously monitored various 

significant controls. This is done on a checklist covering the following areas: 

Council objectives and service plans, staffing issues, corporate procedure 

documents, service specific procedures, risk management, performance 

management and data quali
[...]
wn by the Head of Corporate Services, and, to obtain a written 
reference regarding known honesty and integrity of potential staff 
before employment offers are made. 

 
6.12 In the case of agency staff, references will have been taken by the 

agency to establish the honesty and integrity of the employee. 
 

6.13 Council staff are expected to follow any Code of Conduct  related to 
their employment or to their professional bodies or qualifications. This 
will be emphasised in staff induction procedures. 

 
6.14 Employees who hold professional, trade or other appropriate 

qualifications are expected to comply with codes of conduct issued by 
the organisations of which they are members. 



SOUTH HAMS DISTRICT COUNCIL and WEST DEVON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
ANTI FRAUD, CORRUPTION and BRIBERY POLICY and STRAT EGY 
 

Anti-Fraud, Corruption and Bribery Policy and Strategy 
July 2016 

 
6.15 Council staff are required to notify the Councils’ Monitoring Officer of 

offers of gifts or hospitality in any way related to their employment. 
 

6.16 Any relevant pecuniary interests which, if publicly known, could be 
perceived as being likely to interfere with their independent judgement, 
must also be notified to, and recorded by, the Monitoring Officer.  

 

Prevention – Members 

 

6.17 The Councils’ constitution contains a statement of the roles, functions, 
rights and duties of Members of the Council of Councillors. All 
members are required to comply with the Constitution, which includes a 
Code of Conduct.  

 
6.18 All members of the Councils are required under the Councils’ Code of 

Conduct  to notify the Councils’ Monitoring Officer of:  
 

� Any areas of conflict between their Council duties and other areas 
of their personal or professional lives; and 

� Any offers of gifts or hospitality as specified in the code (to a value 
exceeding £25), which are in any way related to the performance of 
their duties to the Council. 

 
6.19 The Authority has in place a S
[...]
s Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

  

  

Author: Brenda Davis 

Robert Hutchins 

Role: Audit Manager 

Head of Partnership 

Contact: Brenda.davis@swdevon.gov.uk         01803 861375 

Robert.hutchins@swdevon.gov.uk    01392 383000 

 

 

 

Recommendations:   

It is recommended that: 

1. The Audit Committee note that overall and based on work 

performed during 2015/16, and that of our experience from 
previous year’s audit, the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion is 

of “Significant Assurance” on the adequacy and effectiveness 
of the Authority’s internal control framework. 
 

2. Members note the satisfactory performance and 
achievements of the Internal Audit Team during 2015/16. 

 

 

 
1. Executive summary 
 

 
1) This report summarises the work undertaken by the Council’s Internal Audit team 

during 2015/16, reviews the performance of the Internal Audit service and provides 
an audit opinion on the adequacy of internal control. The report is particularly 
relevant to the preparation of the Authority’s Annual Governance Statement which 

is required under the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015. 



 
 

 
 

This report is to inform members of the principal activities and findings of the 
Council’s Internal Audit team for 2015/16 to the 31st March 2016, by:  

 

• Providing a summary of the main issues raised by completed individual audits; 
and 

 
• Showing the progress made by Internal Audit against the 2015/16 annual 

internal audit plan, as approved by this Committee in March 2015, and 

 
• Providing an opinion on the adequacy of the Council’s control environment. 

 
 

2. Background 

 
The Audit Committee, under its Terms of Reference contained in South Hams District 

Council’s Constitution, is required to consider the Head of Internal Audit’s annual 
report, and to monitor the progress and performance of Internal Audit. 

 
The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2015 require that all 
Authorities need to carry out an annual review of the effectiveness of their internal 

audit system, and need to incorporate the results of that review into their Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS), published with the annual Statement of Accounts. 

 
The Internal Audit plan for 2015/16 was presented to and approved by the Audit 
Committee in March 2015. The following report and appendices set out the background 

to audit service provision; a review of work undertaken in 2015/16, and provides an 
opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control 

environment. 

 
3. Outcomes/outputs  

 
The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require the Head of Internal Audit to 

present an annual report providing an opinion that can be used by the organisation to 
inform its governance statement.  
 

In carrying out our work, Internal Audit assess whether key, and other, controls are 
operating effectively within the area under review, and an opinion on the adequacy of 

controls is provided to management as part of the audit report. Final audit reports, will 
if applicable, include an agreed action plan with responsible officers and target dates to 
address any control issues or recommendations for efficiencies identified.  

 
Details of Internal Audit’s opinion on each audit review carried out in 2015/16 have 

been provided to relevant members of the Senior Leadership Team to assist them with 
compilation of their individual annual governance assurance statements.  
 

 
 

 
 
 



 
 

 

 

 

 
Overall and based on work performed during 2015/16, and that of our 
experience from previous year’s audit, the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion is 

of “Significant Assurance” on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Authority’s internal control framework. 

 
 
 

This assurance statement is in line with the definitions below and will provide Members with an 

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS AUDIT 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Audit Committee 
held on

Thursday, 30th June, 2016 at 10.00 am at the Cary Room - 
Follaton House

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Wingate
Vice Chairman Cllr Pennington

Cllr Bramble Cllr Brazil
Cllr Pearce

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Bastone Cllr Brown
Cllr Green Cllr Hicks
Cllr Holway Cllr Tucker
Cllr Ward Cllr Wright

Officers:

Darren Arulvasagam Group Manager Business 
Development

Lisa Buckle Section 151 Officer
Catherine Bowen

1. Minutes 

A.1/16
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2016 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

2. Declarations of Interest 

A.2/16



Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the 
items of business to be considered during the course of the 
meeting, but none were made.

3. KPMG Interim Audit Report 2015/16 

A.3/16
A report was presented that summarised the key findings arising 
from KPMG’s interim audit work in relation to the Council’s 
2015/16 financial statements.

In his introduction, the KPMG Manager advised that the 
management responses to this report would be presented to the 
next Committee meeting on 28 July 2016.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) payroll starter and leaver controls.  When questioned, the KPMG 
Manager informed that, during their review, neither a physical or 
electronic payroll record could be found in some instances.  However, 
it was acknowledged that this review was undertaken at a spot 
moment in time during the Transformation Programme and the 
auditors were content that a number of issues (including this one) had 
since been addressed;
  

(b) the lack of an IT Disaster Recovery exercise having been carried out.  
A Member emphasised the importance of both having an IT Disaster 
Recovery Plan and the need for it to be rigorously tested and 
requested that this be reported back to the next Committee meeting as 
part of the management responses to this report;

(c) the Non-Domestic Rates Appeals risk.  In emphasising that this was a 
new risk, the Committee was informed that it had been included in light 
of a significant appeal that was still outstanding and there being a 
major cash flow risk associated to this appeal.  The Leader proceeded 
to confirm that he and the lead Executive Member for Support 
Services continued to be heavily involved in this matter and they both 
supported the recommended approach that was being taken to this 
risk.

It was then:

RESOLVED 

      That the Interim Audit report for 2015/16 be noted.
  

4. Annual Audit Fee 2015/16 - KPMG Report 



A.4/16
The Committee considered correspondence from KPMG that 
confirmed the audit work and fee that the organisation proposed 
for the 2016/17 financial year.

With regard to the redistribution of the Audit Commission 
surplus, Members were informed that this was an evolving issue 
and the KPMG Manager confirmed that he would ensure that the 
Committee was kept updated on this matter.

It was then:

RESOLVED

      That the Annual Audit Fee be noted.

5. Local Authority Corporate Risk Register Analysis - KPMG Report 

A.5/16
Members considered an information report that advised the 
Committee of the most frequently featured risks across local 
authority risk registers and the key changes from 2014 when a 
similar exercise was carried out.

It was then:

RESOLVED

       That the report be noted.

6. Annual Governance Statement 

A.6/16
The Committee considered a report that presented the draft 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2015/16.  The report 
stated that the purpose of the AGS was to provide evidence of a 
continuous review of the Council’s internal control and risk 
management process, to provide assurance as to their 
effectiveness and to identify actions being taken or planned to 
address any key weaknesses identified. 

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the establishment of the Statutory Officer Group (SOG).  It was noted 
that the Council had established a SOG comprising of the Head of 
Paid Service, the Monitoring Officer, and the Section 151 Officer.  The 



Group met quarterly and its primary functions were to draft the Annual 
Governance Statement and to review all aspects of the Council’s 
approach to Strategic Risk Management and its Internal Controls;

(b) inclusion of a summary of the findings from KPMG.  The Committee 
agreed that the Section 151 Officer should be given delegated 
authority to include a summary of these findings before the Statement 
was then signed off by the Leader of Council and the Head of Paid 
Service;

(c) the role of Members in providing the strategic direction of the Council.  
Members requested that the role of Members be included in the Scope 
of Responsibility section of the Statement.  Taking this point a step 
further, a Member was of the view that the effective measuring of 
strategic direction was generally an area of weakness for the Council.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the processes adopted for the production of the 
2015/16 Annual Governance Statement be noted;

2. That the adequacy and effectiveness of the system of 
internal audit be endorsed; and

3. That Members have considered the draft Annual 
Governance Statement for 2015/16 and the 
supporting evidence provided in the presented 
agenda report and approve it for the signature of the 
Leader of Council and the Head of Paid Service, 
subject to delegated authority being given to the 
Section 151 Officer to include a summary of the 
findings from KPMG.

7. Update on Anti-Fraud, Corruption and Bribery Policy and 
Strategy, Anti-Money Laundering Policy and Confidential 
Reporting Policy 

A.7/16
Members considered a report that presented a number of policies 
and documents and recommended their adoption to the full 
Council.  These policies and documents were as follows:-

- The Anti-fraud, Corruption and Bribery Policy and Strategy;
- The Anti-fraud, Corruption and Bribery Response Plan;
- The Anti-Money Laundering Policy Procedures and Guidance 

for Staff;



- The Anti-Money Laundering Policy;
- The Confidential Reporting Policy; and
- The Confidential Reporting Policy Frequently Asked 

Questions. 

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) During future reviews, it was agreed that the proposed 
changes made to these policies would be specifically highlighted.  
In addition, Members advised that they would welcome these 
policies being produced in a more reader friendly format (e.g. 
through the use of graphics and different typefaces);

(b) In response to a request, the Monitoring Officer confirmed that 
she would check that, in the case of agency staff, references 
were taken by the agency to establish the honesty and integrity 
of the employee.  As a further assurance, the Monitoring Officer 
confirmed that she would report back on this specific point to 
Committee Members;

(c) Specifically regarding the Benefit Fraud Prosecution and 
Sanction Policy, the Committee recognised that, in certain 
instances, it may be more appropriate to issue a formal Local 
Authority caution rather than to prosecute.  By ensuring that the 
Policy was sufficiently flexible (and not overly prescriptive), 
should guarantee that an instance of fraud, that was simply an 
oversight, would be handled appropriately.

It was then:

RECOMMENDED

That Council be RECOMMENDED that the following 
reviewed policies and documents be adopted:

1. The Anti-fraud, Corruption and Bribery Policy (as 
outlined at Appendix A of the presented agenda report);
2. The Anti-fraud, Corruption and Bribery Response Plan 
(as outlined at Appendix B of the presented agenda report);
3. The Anti-Money Laundering Policy Procedures and 
Guidance for Staff (as outlined at Appendix C of the 
presented agenda report);
4. The Anti-Money Laundering Policy (as outlined at 
Appendix D of the presented agenda report);
5. The Confidential Reporting Policy (as outlined at 
Appendix E of the presented agenda report); and
6. The Confidential Reporting Policy Frequently Asked 
Questions (as outlined at Appendix F of the presented 
agenda report). 



8. Internal Audit Annual Report 2015/16 

A.8/16
The Committee considered a report that summarised the work 
undertaken by the Council’s Internal Audit team during 2015/16.  
In addition, the report sought to review the performance of the 
Internal Audit service and to provide an audit opinion on the 
adequacy of internal control.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) deferral of the Development Control (Enforcement) audit.  
Officers advised that the decision to defer this audit had been taken in 
light of the Development Management Service Peer Review which had 
been undertaken.  It had since been agreed that this audit would 
commence towards the end of Quarter 3 of 2016/17;

(b) the audit opinion on the T18 Transformation Programme.  A 
Member expressed his reservations on the Audit conclusions on the 
Programme.  In response, the Internal Audit Manager advised that the 
Audit Committee had asked for the scope of this audit to be 
concentrated on the employment of iESE, how and why the 
organisation had been engaged and had due process been followed.  
For absolute clarity, the Audit Manager advised that this audit had not 
looked at the delivery of individual service areas;

(c) the 50 days audit work on the Greater Dartmoor Local 
Enterprise Action Fund and the South Devon Coastal Local Action 
Group Grants.  Officers confirmed that all costs were recovered and 
the Council was required to undertake this work in its capacity as the 
‘accountable body’.  Furthermore, the Committee was reminded that 
the Council had resolved to make its grave concerns over the 
administrative burdens associated with the current decision-making 
process known to the District Councils Network (Minute 71/15(a) 
refers);

(d) the waste service.  As a general point, a Member highlighted 
her concerns at the significant current budgetary pressures which 
were related to the waste service.  In response, the Leader confirmed 
that these concerns were recognised and the lead Executive Member 
for Commercial Services was closely monitoring this apparent upward 
trend in expenditure arising from the waste service;

(e) recording of staff time allocations.  Officers advised that a 
Civica software solution was to be integrated that would ensure that 
real time accounting of staff time between the Council and West 
Devon Borough Council would be accurately apportioned.  In 
welcoming this news, the Section 151 Officer advised that this would 
save an extensive amount of officer time that was currently expended 
making the required adjustments through the accounting process.



It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That it be noted that overall and based upon work 
performed during 2015/16, and that of our experience 
from previous year’s audits, the Head of Internal 
Audit’s Opinion is of ‘Significant Assurance’ on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s internal 
control framework; and

2. That the satisfactory performance and achievements of 
the Internal Audit Team during 2015/16 report be 
noted.

The Meeting concluded at 11.40 am

Signed by:

Chairman


